standard establishes a single comprehensive framework for revenue recognition based on a five-step model where the
Company identifies the contract with a customer, identifies the performance obligation in the contract, determines the
transaction price, allocates the transaction price to the performance obligation in the contract, and recognizes revenue when
the Company satisfies the performance obligation. IFRS 15 also provides specific guidance around revenue-related items
such as consideration payable to a customer and repurchase agreements.

The impact of IFRS 15 affected the classifications of certain amounts paid to customers in the statement of earnings, where
payments to the customer for distinct goods or services have been classified as selling, general and administrative expenses
and payments not for distinct goods or services have been classified as a component of sales.

The impact of adopting IFRS 15 on the consolidated statement of earnings for the twelve months ended December 31, 2018 is
as follows:

Twelve months ended December 31, 2018
As reported on the

Amounts without Impact of adopting consolidated
adoption of IFRS 15 IFRS 15 financial statements

Sales $ 3,631,826 $ (136,307) $ 3,495,519
Cost of goods sold $ 3,077,289 $ (133,567) $ 2,943,722
Gross margin $ 554,537 $ (2,740) $ 551,797
Selling, general and administrative expenses $ 344,256 $ (2,764) $ 341,492
Net earnings $ 101,324 $ 24 $ 101,348

24

 MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS | 2018 | MAPLE LEAF FOODS INC.

The impact of adopting IFRS 15 on the consolidated balance sheets as at December 31, 2018 is as follows:

December 31, 2018
As reported on the

Amounts without Impact of adopting consolidated
adoption of IFRS 15 IFRS 15 financial statements

Inventories $ 341,105 $ 7,796 $ 348,901
Deferred tax liability $ 127,145 $ (780) $ 126,365
Other current liabilities $ 13,204 $ 10,827 $ 24,031
Retained earnings $ 1,172,440 $ (2,251) $ 1,170,189

IFRS 15 did not have a material impact on the consolidated statements of other comprehensive income (loss), the
consolidated statements of changes in total equity, and the consolidated statements of cash flows.

Revenue recognized during the twelve months ended December 31, 2018 that was included in other current liabilities as at
January 1, 2018 was $11.1 million.

Financial Instruments – Recognition and Measurement

Beginning on January 1, 2018, the Company adopted IFRS 9 Financial Instruments which replaces IAS 39 Financial
Instruments: Recognition and Measurement and provides detailed guidance on classification and measurement of financial

[…]

Company identifies the contract with a customer, identifies the performance obligation in the contract, determines the

48

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS | 2018 | MAPLE LEAF FOODS INC.

transaction price, allocates the transaction price to the performance obligation in the contract, and recognizes revenue when
the Company satisfies the performance obligation. IFRS 15 also provides specific guidance around revenue-related items
such as consideration payable to a customer and repurchase agreements.

The impact of IFRS 15 affected the classifications of certain amounts paid to customers in the statement of earnings, where
payments to the customer for distinct goods or services have been classified as selling, general and administrative expenses
and payments not for distinct goods or services have been classified as a component of sales.

The impact of adopting IFRS 15 on the consolidated statement of earnings for the twelve months ended December 31, 2018 is
as follows:

Twelve months ended December 31, 2018
As reported on the

Amounts without Impact of adopting consolidated
adoption of IFRS 15 IFRS 15 financial statements

Sales $ 3,631,826 $ (136,307) $ 3,495,519
Cost of goods sold $ 3,077,289 $ (133,567) $ 2,943,722
Gross margin $ 554,537 $ (2,740) $ 551,797
Selling, general and administrative expenses $ 344,256 $ (2,764) $ 341,492
Net earnings $ 101,324 $ 24 $ 101,348

The impact of adopting IFRS 15 on the consolidated balance sheets as at December 31, 2018 is as follows:

December 31, 2018
As reported on the

Amounts without Impact of adopting consolidated
adoption of IFRS 15 IFRS 15 financial statements

Inventories $ 341,105 $ 7,796 $ 348,901
Deferred tax liability $ 127,145 $ (780) $ 126,365
Other current liabilities $ 13,204 $ 10,827 $ 24,031
Retained earnings $ 1,172,440 $ (2,251) $ 1,170,189

IFRS 15 did not have a material impact on the consolidated statements of other comprehensive income (loss), the
consolidated statements of changes in total equity, and the consolidated statements of cash flows.

Revenue recognized during the twelve months ended December 31, 2018 that was included in other current liabilities as at
January 1, 2018 was $11.1 million.

Financial Instruments – Recognition and Measurement

Beginning on January 1, 2018, the Company adopted IFRS 9 Financial Instruments which replaces IAS 39 Financial
Instruments: Recognition and Measurement and provides detailed guidance on classification and measurement of financial

[…]

For the year ended December 31, 2018, the Company expensed salaries of $681.1 million (2017: $669.2 million), excluding
pension and other post-retirement benefits.

Amounts recognized in other comprehensive income (loss) (before income taxes):

2018 2017
Actuarial gains (losses) $ 15,625 $ (4,154)

The significant actuarial assumptions adopted in measuring the Company’s accrued benefit obligations are as follows:

2018 2017
Weighted average discount rate 3.80% 3.40%
Rate of salary increase 2.75% 3.00%
Medical cost trend rates 5.00% 5.00%

Plan assets comprise of:

As at December 31,
2018 2017

Equity securities 45% 50%
Debt securities 50% 48%
Other investments and cash 5% 2%

100% 100%

As at December 31, 2018, all investments in the plan assets are at Level 2 on the fair value hierarchy.

Other post-retirement benefits expense:

Current service cost
Interest cost

2018
$ 97

1,784
$ 1,881

$

$

2017
83

1,949
2,032

56

 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS | 2018 | MAPLE LEAF FOODS INC.

Impact of changes in major assumptions:

Increase (decrease) in defined benefit obligation
Other post-

Total  retirement
Actuarial Assumption Sensitivity pensions benefits Total
Period end discount rate 3.80% 0.25% decrease $ 33,572 $ 1,255 $ 34,827

0.25% increase $ (32,523) $ (1,224) $ (33,747)
Rate of salary increase 2.75% 0.50% increase $ 2,052 N/A $ 2,052
Mortality 110% of 2014 Private

Sector Canadian
Pensioners' Mortality

Table, projected
generationally using

scale MI-2017

Increase of 1 year in $ 33,556
expected lifetime of

plan participants

$ 1,712 $ 35,268

Measurement dates:
2018 expense December 31, 2017
Balance sheet December 31, 2018

The average expected maturity of the pension obligations is 13.3 years (2017: 13.1 years).

The Company expects to contribute $33.2 million to pension plans in 2019, inclusive of defined contribution plans and multi-
employer plans.

Governance and Risk Management
The Company administers its pension plans through its Board of Directors. The Company’s Board of Directors has established
a governance structure and delegated to the Audit Committee and the Pension Investment Advisory Committee all aspects of
the investment of the funds. The Company’s Board of Directors has delegated to the Pension Policy and Administration